

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2376 of 2024

Shavlaram Shiva Bhoir & Ors..... Applicants.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra Respondent.

Ms Sushma Mishra for the applicant.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP for respondent/State.

Mr Amit Icham for the intervenor.

API Amit B Gote, Nizampura police station, Bhiwandi.

Coram : R.N.Laddha, J.

Date : 3 October 2024.

P.C. :

The learned Counsel for the applicants submits that as directed by this Court vide order dated 27 August 2024, the applicant has attended the concerned police station on 2, 3 and 4 September 2024, and cooperated with the investigation.

2. Learned APP, continues his earlier statement that the police will not effect the arrest of the applicants till the next date, with a stipulation that the applicants shall attend the concerned police station as and when required, as the investigation is ongoing.

3. Mr Amit Icham appears on behalf of the first informant and seeks time to file the intervention application.

4. By consent, stand over to **11 November 2024.**

[R. N. Laddha, J.]