

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2376 of 2024

Shavlaram Shiva Bhoir and Ors. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

With

Interim Application No. 4166 of 2024

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2376 of 2024

Surendra Sadanand Mule ...Applicant /
Intervenor

In the matter between

Shavlaram Shiva Bhoir and Ors. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Ms Sushma Mishra, for the applicants.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for the respondent/ State.

Mr Shailesh Kharat, for the Intervenor.

API Amit B. Gote, Nizampura Police Station, Bhiwandi, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 11 November 2024

P.C.:

. The learned counsel for the applicants submits that in

pursuance of the order dated 27 August 2024, the applicants have attended the concerned police station and cooperated with the investigation.

2. The learned counsel for the intervenor seeks time.
3. The learned APP, following the instructions from the investigating officer present in Court, continues his earlier statement that the police will not effect the arrest of the applicants in the present crime till the next date.
4. Leave to amend the Interim Application No.4166 of 2024. Amendment to be carried out on or before the next date.
5. By consent, stand over to 19 December 2024.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)